
Audit of Local Expenditures by Chemonics
International Consulting Division

under USAID/Egypt's Agricultural Production
and Credit Project No. 263-0202

Audit Report No. 6-263-91-07-N
May 30, 1991



FROM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

May 30, 1991

MEMORANDUM FOR D/USAID/Egypt, Marshall D. Brown

RIG/A/Cairo, F. A. Kalhamm~l~Ek(,..-1A-"""\.-\...~ L--

SUBJECT: Audit of Local Expenditures by Chemonics
International Consulting Division under
USAID/Egypt's Agricultural Production and Credit
Project No. 263-0202

The enclosed non-Federal audit report, dated January 30, 1991, by
Price Waterhouse presents the results of a financial audit of
Chemonics International Consulting Division's local expenditures
under USAID/Egypt's Agriculture Production and Credit project
(APCP, 263-0202). Chemonics is to assist the Government of Egypt's
project implementing agency to provide farmers with new technology,
improved financial services, and expanded access to input supply,
so they can take advantage of higher returns on investment in a
deregulated agricultural sector. To accomplish this Chemonics has
entered into a "host country contract" with the Principal Bank for
Development and Agricultural Credit (PBDAC). The costs incurred
under that contract are paid by A.I.D.

We had Price Waterhouse make an audit of Chemonics t local
expenditures totalling $4.3 million for the period September 15,
1988 to April 30, 1990 under host country contract No. 263-0202-02.
Price Waterhouse concluded that billed costs equivalent to $49,215
are questionable because they may be unallowable or are unsupported.
by adequate documentation.

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve
the questioned and unsupported costs of $49,215 which appear
on page lOot the enclosed report.

This recommendation will be included in the Inspector General's
audit recommendation follow up system. until we are advised of
USAID/Egypt's determination regarding the questioned and
unsupported costs, the recommendation is considered unresolved.
The recommendation can be resolved when we receive the Mission's
formal determination as to the amounts sustained or not sustained.
It can be closed when any amounts determined to be owed to A.I.D.
are paid by Chemonics.

U.S. Mailing Address:

Box 10. RIGIAIC

APO New York 09674-0006

Eleventh Floor
Cairo Center Building

Garden City, Cairo. Egypt

Tel. Country Code (202)

No. 357-3345/6/7

FAX: (0 I 1-202) 355-43 18

~



The auditors noted other matters involving the internal control
structure of Chemonics and its operations such as lack of proper
procedures for authorizing expenditures in excess of detailed
bUdgetary limits and inadequate segregation of duties.

As to the matter of adherence to periodic budget limits in both AID
direct and host country contracts, the CPA's observations with
regard to overruns of annual bUdget levels by the contractor should
not, in our view, be disregarded. To that end, we are making the
following recommendation which will not be entered into the
Inspector General's follow-up system but will be tracked by this
Office.

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt issue
both a "CONTRACTOR NOTICE" and a "STAFF NOTICE" , as the
Mission deems applicable, calling attention to the fact that
the Mission expects contractors financed by AID, either
directly or under host country contracting arrangements, to
adhere to approved periodic bUdget level limitations, and to
seek permission in writing from the cognizant contracting
and/or project officer, as the case may be, before incurring
any expenses which exceed any such limitations.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
taken to close these recommendations. We appreciate the courtesies
extended to the staff of Price Waterhouse and our staff.

2



AUDIT OF
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING DIVISION

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION AND CREDIT PROJECT
CONTRACT NUMBER 263-0202-02



AUDIT OF
CHEMONICS !NTERNATIONAL CONSULTING DIVISION
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION AND CREDIT PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER 263-0202-02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Backgt"ound
Audit objectives and scope
Results of audit
Mana~ement comments

STATEMENT OF CONTRACT COSTS

Re?ot"t of independent accountants
Statement of contt"act costs and notes
Audit findings

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

Repot"t of independent accountants
Audit findings

COMPLIANCE

Report of independent accountants
Audit findings

1
2
3
4

5
6

8

20
22

32
33



Price H'aterhouse
January 30. 1991

Mr. Frederick A. Kalhammer
Regional Inspector General for Audit
United states Agency for
International Development

Mission to Egypt
Cairo, Egypt

Dear Mr. Kalhammer:

4. .:I-;dd ... '3'
~~e"", '-"e eCl I

':31'') ~',not

-~l..=;::;"'C·\E

CAx

... !:~£.:<.

r=~~G~APl-l

:::AiRO::: ;>

3S3C3".,1 ]5J:~.!­

~2 353C)'
20' 2' ':JI/o( •

23432 ~'" _
:lqtCE'..\ A"'::

;;: 26 .. ~,

This report presents the results of our audit of host country contract
number 263-0202-02 between Chemonics International Consultin~ Division
(Chemonics) and the Principal Bank for Development and Agricultural
Credit (PBOAC) for the Agricultural Production and Credit Project
(APCP). This contract is financed by USAIO/Egypt under Project Number
263-0202.

Background

The purpose of the project is to provide farmers with new technology.
improved financial services. and expanded access to input supply. so
that they can take advanta~e of hi~her returns on investment in a
dere~ulated agricultural sector. PSOAC will need to increase its
capital. improve its efficiency of operations. and add new lendin~

packages to meet the demands for credit in the agricultural. rural
development. farm-related business sectors. To 'accomplish this. APCP
provides for five areas of activity: policy reform; a set of
incremental grants from USAIO tied to the reforms; private enterprise
support; expansion of PSOAC's capital and available credit sources: and
improvement of credit packages.

This contract is directed primarily at the final three areas of
activity of APCP. The overall objective of the contract is to
collaborate with PSOAC to improve the financial services to rural
clients. The contractor will assist in reorienting PSOAC as a
financial institution.

The contract is a five-year cost
country contract. It was si~ned

of Commitment for $ 18.407.734.
currently under discussion.

reimbursable plus fixed fee host
on September 15. 1988 under a Letter
A major contract amendment is

-1-



Audit Objectives and Scope

The objective of this engagement was to perfo~ a financial and
compliance cost-incurred audit of A.I.D. funds provided to Chemonics
pursuant to contract 263-0202-02 for the Agricultural Production and
Credit Project. specific objectives were to dete~ine whether:

The reimbursable costs reported as incurred by Chemonics under the
contract are in fact allowable, allocable and reasonable in
accordance with the te~s of the contract and other applicable
re~ulations:

The internal controls and accounting practices of Chemonics are
adequate: and

Chemonics complied with the applicable contract te~s which may have
affected the costs incurred under the contract.

Preliminary planning and review procedures were perfo~ed during June
1990 and consisted of discussions with RIG/A/C personnel and Chemonics
officials. We reviewed the contract and made a review of the
accounting system utilized during the periOd under examination. Audit
work commenced in June 1990 at the Chemonics office in cairo and was
completed in November 1990.

Our selection of disbursements to be tested was made on a jud~mental

basis and was structured to test a majority of expenditures made in
Egyptian pounds. We also perfo~ed a limited review of some costs
incurred in U.S. dollars, namely by checking the arithmetic calculation
of indirect costs (based on contractually specified rates), and by
comparing salary expenditure to budget. In these cases we relied on
invoice data rather than on supporting records and documentation which
are maintained in the U.S.

We tested vouchers for expenditure made in :gyptian pounds totaling
$ 868,750 out of a total Egyptian pound expenditure of approximately
$ 1.524,059. Of expenditure incurred in U.S. dollars. we reviewed the
accuracy of arithmetic calculations for indirect costs of $ 2.280.595.
We reviewed salary against budget on U.S. salary billings representing
costs of $ 1.174.893. The total tested or reviewed in all categories
was therefore $ 4.324.238 of the total invoiced of $ 7.674.655 (before
adjustments and questioned costs).

Because we did not have access to records and supporting documentation
maintained in the United states supporting U.s. dollar incurred costs.
we were unable to test approximately $ 2.681.972 of non-labor direct
costs, and could perfo~ only a limited review on U.s. salary
expenditures of $ 1.188.029. Together these amounts account for over
50 percent of costs invoiced through April 30. 1990. Because of this
limitation on the scope of our audit we are unable to express an
opinion on the statement of Contract Costs. (The Statement of Contract
Costs does not separately identify total costs incurred in Egyptian
pounds and those incurred in U.S. dollars.)

-2-



Ou~ tests of expenditu~es included. but we~e not limited to. the
following:

1. Reconciliation of Chemonics accounting ~eco~ds to invoices issued to
USAID and testing of costs fo~ allowability;

2. Dete~ination that allowances we~e app~op~iate and confo~ed with
the te~s of the cont~act and ~elevant ~e~ulations:

3. Testing of t~avel and R&R claims and dete~ination that expenditu~e

was suppo~ted by adeauate sou~ce documents and was properly
approved;

4. Reviewing that calculated indi~ect costs as shown on the invoice
were calculated accu~ately using approp~iate base data and
percentages;

5. Reviewing that sala~ies as shown on the invoice confo~ed with the
budgetary te~s of the cont~act; and

6. Testing of other di~ect costs fo~ allowability and app~opriate

suppo~t.

As a part of our examination we made a study and evaluation of ~elevant

internal controls and reviewed Chemonics' compliance with applicable
laws and regulations.

Results of Audit

statement of contract costs:

Our examination identified $ 563.519 in questionable costs.
including $ 2.534 in unsupported costs. $ 514.304 of these
questioned costs are the resul~ of a test against a specific
contractual provision on salary costs which was not being applied by
PBDAC or USAID as we understood it. Both A.I.D. Legal and the
Controller's office have concurred that there is a reasonable basis
for questioning these costs. However legal's view is that there
would not be a sufficient legal basis for issuing a bill for
collection for these amounts because of (a) another apparently
contradictory clause. and (b) possibly implicit approvals.
Excluding these costs, therefore. our examination identified $
49.215 in questionable costs. including $ 2,534 in unsupported costs.

It should be noted that the Mission recognizes the wide latitude in
salary costs afforded to Chemonics by the contract under Legal's
assessment of sustainability. Cont~act amendment negotiations are
expected to address this issue.

Internal control structure:

We recommend changes in the accounting systems and system of
budgetary control. We also recommend improvements in documentation
fo~ travel and R&R.



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
J

•Com~liance with agreement terms and a~~licable laws and regulations:

Items of noncom?liance have been noted dealing with tax and social
security withholding, and with obtaining required approvals.

Management Comments

Management has accepted many of the findings of the audit. Their main
objections, in our view. center on the following issues:

1- Levels of salary expenditure. The contract states that "salaries
and any annual increments as listed in the final acce?ted cost
pro?osal shall not be exceeded without prior approval in writing".
We audited salary expenditure levels against the detailed
year-by-year "Final Budget", which indicated significant
(unauthorized) expenditure to-date (which, together with fringe
benefits, overheads, etc, exceeds total fixed fees). Management
disagrees with this approach, citing the single figure for all
salaries for the entire 5-year period as being the relevant control
figure.

Legal has indicated that a disallowal of these questioned costs
would probably not be sustainable. (See "Results of Audit" above.)

2- Reporting against budget. We take the view that actual expenditure
should be reported against "to-date" budgets, not just the overall
5-year budget. This should highlight variances more effectively for
review both by USAID and by the contracting Agency. Management
disagrees.

3- Accounting systems. We recommend improvements to facilitate the
control and reconciliation of the separate Egyptian and U.S.
accounting systems. Management considers that its systems comply
with contractual requirements.

This report is intended for the information of the audit committee,
management, and others within the organization. and the United States
Agency for International Development. The restriction is not intended
to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of public
record.

-4-



J. .:I-:dd':6·

\Ie ...... \ABddl
':d,rCl Eq'oPI

·=c::~-c..,: ,,~i:J'~ 3-3:,,,'
=A( :'2253C:O·
T"EL~X 2'~' :2' ~Vv _

23.tJ2 DW _

Price n"aferhou'''''e

January 30, 1991

Regional Ins~ector General for Audit
United states A~ency for
International Develo~ment

Mission to Egypt
RIG/A/C Office
Cairo, E~ypt

statement of Contract Costs
Report of Independent Accountants

-:::,,='''';RA~~

:A:PG·~ ~ ... .i'J .~

a
To~ether

throul;h

We were engaged to audit the accompanyin~ statement of Contract
Costs for the period from July 12, 1988 to April 30, 1990 relating
to host country contract number 263-0202-02 between Chemonics
International Consulting Division and the Principal Bank for
Development and Agricultural Credit for the Agricultural Production
and Credit project. The contract is funded by USAID/Egypt under
Project Number 263-0202. The statement of Contract Costs is the
respon~ibility of Chemonics International Consulting Division
mana~ement.

We did not have access to records and supporting documentation
maintained in the United States supporting U.s. dollar incurred
costs, and we were therefore unable to test ap~roximately $
2,681,972 of non-labor direct costs, and could ~erform only
limited review on U.s. salary expenditures of $ 1,188,029.
these amounts account for over 50 percent of costs invoiced
A~ril 30, 1990.

As described in Note 2, the accom~anying statement of Contract Costs
has been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements, exce~t for
subcontractor costs and for indirect costs billed in accordance with
contractual provisions. consequently, costs invoiced are not
recognized when the liability is incurred. In addition, the
accompanying statement has been ~re~ared in accordance with the cost
~rinciples set forth in A.I.D. Handbook 11. Accordingly, the
accompanying statement is not intended to present results in
accordance with generally accepted accounting princi?les.

Because of the matter described in the second paragraph above, the
scope of our audit work was not sufficient to enable us to eX?ress,
and we do not express an opinion on the accompanying statement of
Contract Costs.

-5-



AUDIT OF CHEHONICS INTERNATIONAL CONSUl.TING DIVISION AGRICUl.TURAL PRODUCTION AND CREDIT PROJECT - CONTRACT NUHBER 2b3-0202 ·02
STATEHEN-l'OFCONTRACT-COSTSb1liiwiiPEiiODiiJLY12;1988THROUCiiAPiUl:-io, 1990

$ 1,416,180.53

Statement of
Contract Costs

$ 151,346.48
24,179.88
28,808.55

119.76
14,316.11

319. ]0
155.40

. __l!L!.~~85

1,2
3
4

5
6, ]

9
8

8
8
8

Audit
Findin!,;"
Refef'ence

814,515
143,652
161,006
91,101
40,468
79! 112

150.864
24,780
28,809

120
11,816

320
ISS

._.1~,!12

1,395,980

$

Reimbu~sab18 Costs
Excluding Salary

BUdgetary Test

L183,19~

148,4S1
19,926

b ,112
]20

11,816
35

155

_~.28J21

$ B60,626
115,510

38,909
91,10]

4,442

-11,603

Reimbursable
Costs

unsuppoc-ted
Casts

(Note 5)

$

i1Q..200)

(482)

<2,500)

!..!.L404)

$ (2,196)

Other
Questioned

Costs
(Note 5)

(285)

(2,401)
(4,854)

(22 ,091)

(36,026)
(6,569)

(212,]83)

$ (13,949)
(28,142)

( 128,091)

Questioned
Costs Per Salary

Bud!';ctary Test
(Note 5)

Adjustments
(Note 4)

$B17 ,3]0.96
143,651. 55
161,006.13
91,10].21
40,468.22
96,516.40

s
Salaries:

Long-Term Expatriate
Short-Term Expatriate
Home Office
Local Long-Torm Protessional
l.ocal Short-Term Professionai
Local Support

Fringe 8enefits:
Lang-Term Expatriate
short-Term Expatriate
Homa Office
Local Long-Term Professional
Local LT In-Country Expense
l.ocal Short Term Professional
Local ST In-Country Expense
Local Support In-Country Expenso

Total Salaries

OJ
men
-f

~
~

~
rm
~O

o
~

"
$ .~,103l}

~

Total Fringe Benefits

Overhead:
Expatriate Long-Term
Expatriate short-Term
Homa Office
Locai Lang-Term Professional

Local Short-Term Professional

$ 821,122.29
134,441.91
194,816.02
84,622 .32

32,680 94

$ (29, 643 1

(13,055)
(26,331)

(149,428)

.J.1.!L. 983 )

~'!!!~l

<2,611)

(1,996)

102

._.116 ,518

805,450
108,105
45,388

B2, ]29

----L 698

.~~nl

B18,505
134,442
194,816

82,]29

.--R~

10
10
10
10
11
10

Total Overhead $ 1,261,683.54 $ ( 2 11,.!!Qll ~...i!ll l,045! 3!.Q l~,lll

Other:
Travel & Transportation
Allowances
Other Direct Costs

Equipment, vehicles & Freight
T~aining

Subcont~actors and Consultants

$ 401,]6].23
731,981. SO
63],826.46

1,5B3,224.I5
12.418.18

__~~]'~lLll

(1,643 )
(5,151 )
0,519)

(5 ,6Yb)

(1,280)
(5,158)
0,946)

(tl80)

( 1 • JB /)

393.~4B

125,S51

625.816
1.583,224

12.418
_~] ,434

393,548
125,551

6L5,B16
1,583,224

12,418
561 .• 14

12
13
15,14

16

Total Other $ L~~"!!.~,~ $ (!Q.2m $ $ Ll~,~()l $ ~~,~~1l s c!.,90L~~ s L90]-".m

SUBTOTAl. $ I, Ht:Ll.!!!~~ $ (!fJ,J!J! $ j ~~Q, ~?~! $ (~l~!!ii $ (?, ~~ I) s ~ ,i?.L.L!!!. S ,,~813, 365

General & Administrative
Fixed Fee

$ LI8,14L b2

$228,l.'!L~

$ (418)

$ _ Jl.~!
S (IB,b39)

S _L!~ ,~}~!

$ 0 ,6~21

S _J..l...n!!l
$
$

( 921

_iE~l

S
$

251,302
489...!Z1

$ _..1~,~~!

$ _.2 24 ,609
II
I.

TOTAL $ ] ~I~,~~~ Q1---------- $ m,~?~)--- --- $ (~I ~. JQ~) $ j~~,~!!!l $ ii~_~l~l ~~Q~~~ll $ U!~,~U

:.;U~ <i(.;culiLPiJuyiuK IH)lc~ tu :..)liJlClllClll 01 l:LllllL..H't \:I)~t:.;



AUDIT OF
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING DIVISION
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION AND CREDIT PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER 263-0202-02
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF CONTRACT COSTS

NOTE 1 - SOURCE OF DATA

The first column. labeled "statement of Contract Costs", is the
responsibility of Chemonics International Consulting Division
management, and gives the cumulative figures taken from the invoice
dated April 30, 1990. The other columns have been developed for the
purpose of this report based on our audit of those figures.

NOTE 2 - ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Statement of Contract Costs has been prepared on the basis of cash
disbursements except for subcontractor costs and for indirect costs
which are billed in accordance with contractual provisions.
ConsequentlY, costs invoiced are not recognized when the liability is
incurred. Additionally, the statement has been prepared in accordance
with the cost principles set forth in A.I.D. Handbook II, which
prescribes the nature and treatment of reimbursable costs not
specifically defined in the contract.

NOTE 3 - DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT

The contract is a cost reimbursable plus fixed fee contract between
Chemonics International Consulting Division (Chemonics) and the
Principal Bank for Development and Agricultural Credit (PBDAC).

NOTE 4 - ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustments represent billing adjustments made by Chemonics subsequent
to April 30. 1990. These were for reversal of legal costs related to
replacement of a Chemonics expatriate employee and reversal of some
travel and accommodation costs.

NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED AND UNSUPPORTED COSTS

Questioned and unsupported costs consist of audit findings proposed on
the basis of the te~s of the contract and the accounting principles
described in Note 2, and are detailed in the "statement of Contract
Costs - Audit Findings" section of this report.

NOTE 6 - RETROACTIVE ADJUSTMENT IN OVERHEAD RATES

Contract amendment number I, effective June 28, 1990, retroactively
changed the provisional overhead rates. as the result of a planned
Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement. The effect of the resulting
retroactive adjustment has not c2en reflected in the statement of
Contract Costs. The effect of t~is adjustment on the Statement of
Contract Costs is a reduction of approximately $ 238.000.

-7-



AUDIT OF
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING DIVISION
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION AND CREDIT PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER 263-0202-02
STATEMENT OF CONTRACT COSTS

AUDIT FINDINGS

Our audit procedures identified the followin~ costs billed to the contract
which are questionable or not supported.

Questioned
Costs Per
Note A *

1. Double payment for
two administrative
specialists when the
first person in this
position was removed
and replaced.

2. Other salaries charged
for lon~-term expatriates
in excess of what was
authorized. $ :3.949

Questioned
Costs Per

Other Notes *

$ 2.796

Unsupported
Costs * Notes

A

3. Salaries charged for
short-term expatriates
in excess of what was
authorized. 28.142 A.

4. Salaries charged for
home office staff in
excess of what was
authorized. 128.097

5. Salaries charged for
local short term staff
in excess of what was
authorized. 36.026 A

6. Overtime for local support
staff charged to the
project without advance
approval by USAID. as
required by the
contract. 17.404 C

7. Other salaries charll,ed for
local support staff in
excess of what was
authorized. 6.569 A

-8-



8. Fringe benefits calculated
on the above:
- Long-te~ expat~iate

- Short-term expatriate
- Home office
- Local short-te~

p~ofessional

Questioned
Costs Per
Note A *

2,407
4,854

22,097

285

Questioned
Costs Per

Other Notes *

482

Unsupported
Costs * Notes

D

9. Life insurance
inappropriately
char1i;ed as a
local benefit.

10. Overheads calculated
on the above:
- Lon~-te~ expat~iate

Short-term expat~iate

Home office
Local lon~-term

-professional
Local short-te~

professional

11. Understated overhead
charges for local
long-term professional
staff .

13,055
26.337

149.428

28.983

2.500

2.617

1. 996

(102 )

E

D

F

12. Claims for rest & recreation
not complying with
~egulations or not
adequately supported.

13. Overcharge in quarters
allowance.

14. Foreign exchange gain
credited on an invoice.
but for an amount which
is less than that actually
recognized and reported
to Head Office by the local
Chemonics office.

15. Legal fees charged related
to replacement of an
employee not at PBDAC's
~equest.

-9-

5.696

1.280

5.158

$ 880

1. 387

G

H

I

J



Questioned
Costs Per
Note A *

16. Telephone calls charged
which cannot be identified
as business calls.

Questioned
Costs Per

Other Notes *

1. 946

Unsupported
Costs ';/( Notes

K

subtotal

17. General & administrative
(4.05~ percent of the
~ubtotal above).

18. Fixed fee (7.4%
applied to all amounts
above. )

Total

Grand total of all
questioned costs

Grand total of all
questioned costs
excluding those
questioned per Note A

460.229

18.639

35.436

$ 514.304

$ 563.519

$ 49.215

41. 773

1. 692

$ 46.681

92

175

o

D

* Costs in the columns labeled 'questioned costs' are supported by
vouchers or other documentation. and could be called 'supported
questioned costs'. Costs in the column labeled 'unsupported costs'
are also formally included in the classification of 'questioned
costs'. but are reQuired to be separately identified in the audit
report. This second category could be called 'unsupported questioned
costs' .

Recommendation

We recommend that USAID/Egypt. in coniunction with PBDAC. resolve the
questioned costs identified on pages 8 through 10 of this report. totalin~

$ 49.215 ($ 2.534 unsupported). (This takes account of the Legal op~n~on

on the non-sustainability of $ 514.304 of questioned costs related to the
budgetary test on salaries.)

Notes:

A. SALARIES

Findings

Salaries charged are in excess of what was authorized.

-10-



Auditee's Response

The sala~ies cha~ged for lon~-term expatriates. short-term
expatriates. home office staff. local short-term staff. and local
support staff have not exceeded what was authorized in the Cont~act

Budget. The Contract Bud~et authorizes $ 3.572.440 for salaries.
The total to date. i.e .• up to and including October 31. 1990. has
been $ 1.905.917. or 53.4% of the authorized amount.

All long- and short-term staffing has been approved by the
contractin~ agency, the principal Bank for Development and
Agricultural Credit.

The auditee has instituted a revision to the approval procedure
whereby now. in addition to formally requesting the written approval
of the contracting agency PBDAC. the contractor seeks USAID written
concurrance for all short- and long-term assignments through a
Memorandum of Understanding authorizing the position and a request
memorandum authorizing a particular person for the position.

In addition. the auditee has instituted an operational control budget.

References:

The auditee reauests the auditor to refer to the following items in
the Host Count~y Contract signed on September 15. 1988:

Contract Budget. Annex F showing $ 3.572.440 as the authorized
amount for salaries.

Please note that the Cont~act Budget follows the format in the
oI'idnal RFTP.

Article I - Level of Effort. Section A. Page 2. statinl!;, "The
estimated level of effort for the performance of the Contract
shall be 1.248 person-months of direct professional labor".

Article V - Level of Effort. Section C. Page 4. which states,
"The rate at which the Contractor provides services may
fluctuate. provided that such fluctuation does not exhaust the
estimated total person-months of effort prior to the expiration
of this Contract. The estimated number of months of effort for
any classification (except for Key Personnel) may be utilized by
the Contractor in any other direct labour classification. if
necessary."

Annex E, Page E-2, Number 3 entitled "Salaries, Staffing and
Level of Effort". Subsection (a) General Agreements, Item (1)
Initial salaries will be based on the principle of the most
recent base salary plus ten percent; and Item (2) Annual
increases will be determined based on a total pool of ten percent
of the previous years' base salaries.

AWP-III Operational Control Budget & Worksheet. October 31, 1990.

-11-



Auditors' Comments

The Auditee's comments notwithstanding, we believe we have validly
questioned the costs under discussion. They indicate levels of
expenditure significantly in excess of budgeted and authorized
rates. We note that the Auditee has now instituted changes to its
prior procedures related to this area.

Both A.r.D. Legal and the Controller's office have concurred that
there is a reasonable basis for questioning these costs. However
Le~al's view is that there would not be a sufficient legal basis for
issuing a bill for collection for these amounts because of (a)
another apparently contradictory clause. and (b) possibly implicit
approvals given. This notwithstanding, the basis of our findings
should be explained in more detail, as follows.

The contt"act requires that "salaries and any annual increments as
listed in the final accepted cost proposal of the contractor shall
not be exceeded without prior approval in writing by the contracting
Agency and A.I.D.".

The document containing this information is definitely. in our view,
a detailed schedule, broken down by year and salary classification,
called the "Final Budget". There was a clear distinction throughout
the contracting process between the "contract" and the "cost
proposal". and separate documents for each of these were submitted by
Chemonics. The principal element of the cost pro~osal is the budget,
and the cost proposal volume itself is introduced with the
explanation that "the cost proposal reflects our estimate, on a per
year basis ...... Furthermore Chemonics itself has relied on another
clause citing the "final agreed cost proposal" to try to justify
legal costs, using the legal costs figure taken from the "Final
Budget".

We tested actual expenditures against this detailed Final Budget, and
determined that these amounts were being exceeded, and that there had
been no prior approval in writing from USAID as required. The effect
of this is that funds allocated to salaries are being expended at
rates in excess of those authorized by the contract.

Another contract provision (cited by the auditee) allows the
contractor to vary the rate at which services are provided, and to
vary the utilization of hours between different classifications.
provided that the estimated total person-months of effort are not
exhausted prior to expiration of the contract. It is our view that
this second clause does not nullify the first clause. but rather that
both must be complied with independently. Furthermore we inquired
whether there was a control system in place to ensure compliance with
the person-months constraint, and were told it did not exist.

-12-



The view has been exp~essed that the appa~ent cont~adiction between
the clause cited by us and the clause cited by the auditee ~equi~es

an alternative interp~etation of the one we have cited. We cannot
opine on the legal aspects of this view. However we note that there
is a fundamental contradiction of a simila~ nature for the contract
as a whole. because the total manpowe~ explicity authorized is
inconsistent with the total salary expenditure explicitly
authorized. (Manpower levels authorized were significantly increased
from those which were cos ted without any corresponding :~crease in
the budget authorized.) As a result manpower authoriza~_ons will
almost certainly conflict with budgetary authorizations. Our finding
is highlighting at a detailed level a problem which exists overall.

As regards the other points raised by the auditee:

The single-value. 5-year total figure for salaries cited by the
Auditee is not the relevant figu~e fo~ the tests made by us. as
explained above.

Approval by the Contracting Agency (PBDAC) is not the same as
approval by USAID. as requi~ed by the contract and cited in the
Audit Findings.

variances in the rates of usage might explain some of the cost
variances. but not all. eg fo~ all expatriate long-te~ staff.
where the issue is salary levels. Furthermore there is no
assurance that va~iances in the rates of usage are themselves
being controlled.

The initial aide memoire terms cited from Annex E a~e superceeded
by the explicit te~s of the contract; the aide memoire is not
the "fi:-al accepted cost proposal" explicity referred to by the
contrac:. .

It should be noted that the Mission recognizes the wide latitude in
sala~y costs affo~ded to Chemonics by the contract unde~ Legal's
assessment of sustainability. Contract amendment negotiations a~e

expected to address this issue.

B. DOUBLE PAYMENT

Findings

Double payment was made fo~ the administrative specialist when the
first person in this position was removed and replaced.

The amount in question for double payment is $ 2.796. This is less
than the $ 16.745 of salaries for lon~-term expatriates questioned in
Note A above. so may be considered part of that questioned cost. to
avoid double-countin~. (If the $ 2.796 is disallowed. then
$ 13.949. i.e. the difference. ~emains to be questioned under the
c~ite~ia of Note A above.)

-13-



Auditee's Response

The auditee acknowled~es and will adjust the amount in question
($ 2.796) with the understanding that this is an issue under
consideration and discussion between Chemonics and the USAID
Mission. Mutual agreement and resolution is pending.

The auditee has instituted a revision to the a~~roval procedure
whereby now. in addition to the contracting agency's approval. the
contractor seeks USAID concurrance for all short-term and long-term
assignments through a Memorandum of Understanding authorizing the
position and a request memorandum authorizing the position and a
request memorandum authorizing a particular person for the position.

C. OVERTIME

Findings

overtime for local su~~ort staff was charged to the project without
advance a~~roval by USAID. as required by the contract.

The amount of $ 17.404 is less than the $ 23.973 of salaries for
local support staff questioned above. so may be considered part of
that questioned cost. to avoid double-counting. (If the $ 17.404 is
disallowed. then $ 6.569. ie the difference. remains to be questioned
under the criteria of Note A above).

Auditee's Response

It is the policy of Chemonics International to pay overtime staff in
non-professional or support positions. Overtime worked by
professional staff is considered a fact of professional life. and is
not compensated. Relevant sections of the Chemonics International
Policy Manual apply.

Only local support staff are required under Egyptian labor law to
receive overtime. Their hours are dictated by their supervisor(s)
and managed by the APCP administrative specialist who is responsible
for the day-to-day coordination and management of administrative and
logistical tasks for Chemonics' APCP technical assistance team in
Egypt.

The auditee contends that overtime for non-professional staff is
justified for several reasons:

The Cairo Mission allows for payment of overtime for both
professional and non-professional staff.

An analysis of non-professional timesheets will show that most
overtime was paid to project drivers who were in the field.
driving professional staff on project business to meet technical
responsibilities.

-14-



Chemonics showed ove~time payments as a sepa~ate line on local
timesheets. The~e was no attempt to "bu~y" the ove~time of
non-p~ofessional staff. Chemonics was neve~ disallowed o~

challenged fo~ paying ove~time.

Egyptian labo~ laws ~equire the payment of ove~time.

An ext~apolated analysis of the second point above would a~gue

that the payment of ove~time in such cases would actually ~esult

in a net savings to the cont~act. As an example. we~e no
ove~time to be paid. it could be a~~ued that d~ive~s (and
accompanying p~ofessional staff) would stop at the conclusion of
an eight-hou~ day. ~athe~ than continue back horne to Cai~o. All
staff would be required to spend the night in a hotel. thus
d~awing additional per diem. Thus, by continuing the retu~n trip
the following mo~ning, rathe~ than being in the office. all staff
would remain in travel status, continue to collect pe~ diem. and
p~obably be less p~oductive sitting in a vehicle than wo~king in
the office.

Refe~ences:

Chemonics Policy Manual, section 2342, Payment of Ove~time;

section 2344, Requi~ement of overtime Availability.

Annex C. section 3. Law to Govern. which states, "This cont~act

shall be interp~eted in acco~dance with the applicable laws of
the A~ab Republic of Egypt."

(Egyptian) Labour Law. Articles 133. 134. 135. and 140.

Depa~tment of state unclassified fax attached and identified as
"App. 1.B."

Audito~s' Comments

The obse~vation ~emains that the contract ?~ohibits the payment of
ove~time unless a~~angements have been approved in advance by the
contracting Agency and USAID (Annex C. Item 5.B). Such app~oval

could have been sought, but was not.

The issue of overtime fo~ nonp~ofessional employees was also ~aised

in the audit of Chemonics International Consulting Division Basic
Village Services Contract Number 263-0103-C-OO-1014. Audit Report
Number 6-263-89-06-N dated May 29, 1989. The Auditee's Response is
largely a ve~batim repeat of its response to that earlier finding.

D. FRINGE BENEFITS, OVERHEADS. GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE, AND FIXED FEE.

These a~e calculated in acco~dance with the contract, given the other
questioned and unsuppo~ted costs cited.

-15-



E. LIFE INSURANCE

Findings

Life Insurance was inappropriately charged as a local benefit.

Life insurance costs cannot be clearly identified from existing
t~ansaction descriptions. The fi~ure of $ 2.500 is an estimate based
on three months of identified costs. ext~apolated to sixteen months.

Auditee's Response

Chemonics contends that Life Insurance is an allowable expense as a
fringe benefit--therefore a direct cost--and as authorized by the
contract.

References:

Handbook 11. Page 1-54. D. Direct Costs.

Contract. Annex E. Page 4. Item 5 stating, "The fringe and
overhead ~ates were accepted as proposed ... "

Handbook 11. Page 4A-13. Direct Costs.

APCP RFTP. (outdated) General Provisions.

Auditors' Comments

Life insurance costs are neither provided for in USAID direct hire
conditions. nor are they provided for in the detailed Final Budget.
although other categories of insurance are specifically included.

F. CALCULATION OF EXISTING OVERHEAD CHARGES

Findings

The cumulative amount shown on the invoice for local long-tet~

professional staff is understated.

Auditee's Response

The auditee contends that the calculation process for overhead is
correct. however, given that the amount in question is very small in
comparison to the total amount invoiced for the item through the
audit period covered ($ 102 as compared to a total invoiced amount of
$ 84,622.32), and that the supposed miscalculation is to the benefit
of the client. and that the cost of reconstructin~ all applicable
'alculations would be significant. The auditee accepts the finding
and will not reQuest a refund from PSOAe.

References: All invoices through the period of the audit.

-16-



G. REST AND RECREATION

Findings

Claims for rest & recreation (R&R) do not comply with regulations or
are not adequately supported. They are. in detail:

R&R taken within six months of
arrival at post. contrary to
regulations.

Tickets with economy fare
reimbursement, not APEX as
actually ticketed.

Tickets with quote to wrong
location. for economy fare
reimbursement. not APEX as
actually ticketed.

ori~inal of airline ticket
backing sheet not available but
just a photocopy. which may not
correspond with actual flights
taken.

Auditee's Response

$ 1.621

2.630

2.844

880

UsAID/Cai.ro Contractor Notice 12-89 ("Rest & Recreation") states
under Allowable Air Fares:

"In all cases. the traveller must use available economy class
concessional fares. eg excursion. APEX. etc. If the traveler pays a
higher fare when a concessional fare is available. the reimbu~sement

will be limited to the concessional fare."

All reimbursements made during the audit period for R&R tickets were
made in accordance with the above USAID guidance. i.e. concessional
fares were used for travel. In one instance, through an oversight.
the backing sheet portion of an air ticket was not returned for
attachment to the original disbursement memorandum. However. there
is a photocopy of the ticket on record and the employee for whom the
ticket was issued (used by his spouse) is willing to certify that his
wife traveled in accordance with the routing shown. For other
tickets under questi.on. Chemonics refers the auditor to the "APT"
Airline passenger Tariff Manuals: an examination of quoted
concessional fares vis-a-vis travel dates will demonstrate that all
tickets reimbursed do meet the USAID guideline criteria. i.e. were on
a concessional basis.

-17-



With regard to specific auditor comments. please note that R&R can be
taken within six months of arrival at post with Chief of Party and
PSDAC approval; a retroactive approval will be requested. Concerning
comments presented for R&R tickets with respect to "APEX" fares and
"locations." the auditee contends that all reimbursements have been
made in accordance with applicable regulations. however. given the
complexity of those regulations. the auditee will review the
questioned transactions to ensure full compliance.

References: USAID Contractor Notice 12-89: "APT" Manuals.

Auditors' Comments

We note that the Auditee a~rees to review the cited instances. USAID
should approve the ultimate resolution of each. The unsupported
ticket could be accepted. on an exceptional basis. if the employee
would certify travel as shown on the photocopy and that there was no
reimbursement from another source. The dates of the early travel
should be confi~ed; the tickets indicate it was taken before arrival
at post. Even if the year was shown incorrectly, it was still within
six months of arrival.

H. QUARTER'S ALLOWANCE

Findings

Quarters allowance is overstated.

Auditee's Response

All overages in quarter's allowance were reconciled in two sta~es:

the first stage occurred on August 5. 1990 and a non-cash transaction
was performed whereby the Quarters Allowance line item was credited
for the majority of the overa~es. The second stage. which was
identified with the initial stage but took somewhat longer to effect
as a result of complicated reconciliation steps. occured on November
13. 1990 and brought the line item in full compliance.

Reference: Chemonics APCP Invoice Nos. 19 and 26.

I. FOREIGN EXCHANGE GAIN

Findings

A foreign exchange gain was credited on an invoice. but for an amount
which is less than that actually recognized and reported to Head
Office by the local Chemonics office.

Auditee's Response

Home office research being conducted as of December 7, 1990.

(No further response received in time for this report.)

-18-



J. LEGAL FEES

Findings

Legal fees we~e charged related to replacement of an employee not at
PBOAe's request.

Auditee's Response

This is an issue under consideration and discussion between Chemonics
and the USAID Mission. Mutual agreement and resolution is pending.

K. TELEPHONE

Findings

Telephone calls were charged which cannot be identified as business
calls. These have been estimated by Chemonics as E~yptian

pounds 5.000.

Auditee's Response

Beginning with Chemonics' APep Invoice No. 20. the process of
reconciling all "unknown" long distance telephone calls began. This
was a long and complicated process which was finalized with APep
Invoice No. 26. Thus. at present. all non-business or unidentified
telephone charges have been reconciled and the Communications line
item has been credited for the full amount.

References: Chemonics APCP Invoices Nos. 20 throu~h 26.

-19-



Price H'alerhol/'·je

January 30, 1991

Regional Inspector General
United states Agency for
International Development

Mission to Egypt
RIG/A/C Office
Cairo. EgYllt

-=~ ::.::~.:. ~'....
. ~RG : "

~~'IT'J

Report on Internal Control structure
Report of Independent Accountants

We were engaged to audit the statement of Contract Costs paid for the
USAID/Egypt-funded contract between Chemonics International Consulting
Division and the Principal Bank for Development and A~ricultural Credit
for the A~ricultural Production and Credit Project. for the period from
July 12, 1988 to April 30. 1990 and have issued our report thereon dated
January 30. 1991. in which we disclaimed an opinion due to limitations to
the scope of our work.

In planning and performing our audit of the statement of Contract Costs
paid for the period from July 12, 1988 to April 30. 1990. we considered
Chemonics International Consulting Division's control structure in order
to determine our aUditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on the Statement of Contract Costs and not to provide assurance
on the internal control structure.

The management of Chemonics International Consulting Division is
responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control
structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by
management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs
of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of
an internal control structure are to provide management with reasonable.
but not absolute. assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from
unauthorized use or disposition and that transactions are executed in
accordance with management's authorization and recorded properly to
permit the preparation of financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles. Because of inherent
limitations in any internal control structure. errors or irregularities
may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also. projections of any
evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that
procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that
the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures
may deteriorate.

-20-



r

l

For the purpose of this report, we determined the significant
internal control structure policies and procedures to be in the
categories of disbursements and local payroll. For these internal
control structure cate~ories cited, we obtained an understanding of
the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have
been placed in operation, and we assessed control risk.

OUr consideration of the internal control structure would not
necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control structure
that might be material weakness under standards established by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A material
weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of the
specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a
relatively low level, the risk that errors or irregularities in
amounts that would be material in relation to the financial
statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a
timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their
assigned functions. However. we noted no matters involving the
internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be
material weaknesses as defined above.

However, we noted other matters involving the internal control
structure and its operation that we have identified in the "Internal
Control structure - Audit Findings" section of this report.

This report is intended for the information of the audit committee.
management, and others within the organization. and the United states
Agency for International Development. The restriction is not
intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter
of public record.

-21-



AUDIT OF
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING DIVISION
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION AND CREDIT PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER 263-0202-02
INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

AUDIT FINDINGS

Our audit procedures as they related to internal accountin~ control
included those that we considered necessary to determine the nature
and extent of audit procedures to be performed in connection with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our procedures also included such tests as we considered
necessary to report in accordance with Government Auditing Standards
(1988 Revision), issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States. The procedures consisted primarily of a walk-through of
Chemonics' systems.

1. The separate accounting systems used in Egypt and the United
States should be revised (a) to minimize the risk of errors in
the current manual data transfer processj (b) to identify U.S.
dollar and Egyptian pound expenditures separately in the U.S.
system; and (c) to allow reconciliation of the records maintained
in Egypt with the corresponding figures shown on the U.S. system.

Discussion

Separate accounting systems are maintained in Cairo for local
currency expenditure. and in Washin~ton for total expenditure
expressed in U.S. dollars. At the end of each accounting period
the books in Cairo are closed. and the resulting reports are
faxed to Washin~ton. The results are converted to U.S. dollars
at the current rate of exchange. many line items are sun~arized.

and then entered into the U.S. system expressed only in U.S.
dollars.

It is difficult to reconcile the records held in Cairo to the
amounts shown on the invoice produced by the U.S. system because
most of the expenditures are in "mixed currency" accounts. (By
our calculations. over half of all costs invoiced to April 30.
1990 was classified in accounts with both U.S. dollar and
Egyptian pound expenditures added together.) To reconcile
records in Cairo with those in the U.S. requires a line-item by
line-item check. The local accountant checks a number of line
items, but not all, and has found cases of incorrect recording or
account misclassification. We have independently identified
further such examples in our audit testing, plus several related
examples of dollar expenditure incorrectly being shown as local
currency expenditure.

Recommendation

We recommend that management implement an automated interface
between the accounting system used in Egypt and that used in the
United states. This would minimize the risk of errors in amount

-22-



and classification which occur with the present manual process.
It would also facilitate the inclusion of complete line item
detail for Egyptian expenditure on invoices as there is for U.S.
expenditure.

We also recommed that the u.s. accounting system be revised to
identify separately U.S. dollar expenditure and Egyptian pound
expenditure. Ideally it should maintain Egyptian pound
expenditure totals both in the original currency, and as
translated for billin~. This would facilitate reconciliation to
the records kept in Egypt. It should also facilitate management
control because the two types of expenditure are incurred in two
different countries. with different individuals ~enerally

responsible.

We also recommend the minor exercise of reviewing the accounting
system in Egypt to ensure it produces appropriate totals and
subtotals to facilitate reconciliation to the (modified) U.S.
system.

Auditee's Response

A. Automated Interface

Such an automated interface would be inappropriate and costly
to the client at this time. Due to the current
infrastructure of Egypt. it is often difficult to ~et a
telephone line. but the auditee appreciates the auditor's
comments for future reference.

B. Accountin~ Systems

The invoice identifies Egyptian pound expenditures in the
description columns.

Chemonics' accountin~ system--both in the U.S. and in
Egypt--is designed to have an innate system of checks and
balances. The system conforms to standard accounting
procedures and Handbook 11. Chapter 4, Cost Principles for
Borrower/Grantee Contracts. i.e .• Allocability, Allocability,
and Reasonableness. Furthermore the accounting system is in
full compliance with Handbook 11 guidelines regarding
contractor's historically normal practice.

References: Handbook 11, Pages 4-3 and 4-4, Section 2.0.
Costs; and Page 4-5, Section 2.4. Accounts and Records ­
Contractor's Normal.

Auditors' Comments

A. Automated Interface

We do not understand the Auditee's comments about the
difficulty of obtainin~ telephone lines. given that the
Auditee already obtains telephone lines to fax back printed

-23-



information. Also, telephone lines are currently used by
other companies to transfer computer data between the u.s.
and Egypt, so the problems cited by the Auditee do not appear
that significant. This notwithstanding, we did not specify
how an automated interface should be implemented. Physical
transfer via diskette, for example, should be no more
difficult than transporting printouts.

B. Accounting Systems

The Auditee's position that its systems comply with
regulations does not change our observations. Improvements
are still desirable.

2. The invoices prepared by the contractor should be revised to show
(a) budget-to-date information. and (b) totals for all detailed
lines in the final agreed budget.

Discussion

Actual expenditure is currently reported only against the total
project budget for its entire five-year life. The budget is
broken down by year. but this breakdown is not reflected in the
contractor's reports.

Separate detailed budgets were established at the beginning of
the project for a number of classifications which are not
currently being separately identified on the Chemonics invoices.
Examples of lines which have separate budgets which should be
reported in this way are travel to/from post; R+R; Sunday pay;
communications; reproduction costs; and exchange rate gain/loss.
Likewise, new categories of expenditure have been established
subsequent to the contact for which no budget exists. yet this is
obscured by the high level of summarization currently shown.
Examples of items of this type which should be separately
reported are meeting expenses and equipment/machinery rental.

Recommendation

We recommend that a viable budgetary control mechanism be
implemented.

Actual expenditure should be reported against "to-date" budgets.
ie budgets which correspond as closely to the budgeted
expectation as possible. balancing cost of preparation with
benefit to be obtained. At a minimum this should reflect budgets
for years past. plus a pro-rationed portion of the current year's
budget (eg S/12ths of the year's budget in month five). The
approach used to determine "to-date" budgets should be agreed to
in writing by USAID.

There are a number of budgets at the detailed line level which
are not being reported against. Reporting at this level will
help to identify variances from amounts explicity budgeted at the

-24-



beginning of the contract. It will also help to identify classes
of expenditure which were not explicity budgeted at the beginning
of the contract. variations to this requirement to report at the
level of all detailed lines with individual budgets should only
be with the written approval of USAID.

A narrative set of notes should be included with each invoice to
explain variances for which the reason may be unclear.

Chemonics may consider formally revising the allocation between
detailed lines in the bud~et. where the original budget line
amounts lose their meaning.

In the case of person-month budgets. the contractor has the
contractual flexibility to use some resources in different ways
from those budgeted so long as the total person-months bud~et is
not exceeded. A "mini" budgetary control system needs to be
established for person-months if this flexibility is being used.
Otherwise there is no mechanism to be sure the contractual terms
will be complied with.

Auditee's Response

Chemonics complies with the reporting requirements of the
contract. Further, the home office maintains, and informally
submits a copy to the USAID Project Officer a budget monitor
periodically updated.

Reference: Budget Monitor. Project: Egypt APCP. October 31. 1990.

Auditors' Comments

The Auditee's position that it complies with the reporting
requirements of the contract does not change our observations.
In particular it is of limited benefit to report cumulative
expenditure only a~ainst the totalS-year budget. ignoring the
fact that this budget has been broken down by year. with
different rates of expenditure planned for different years. As a
result. variances are not being highlighed for review by USAID
and the contracting Agency (PBDAC). Essential. and readily
available. control infot~ation is not being provided.

The information being provided informally to the USAID Project
Officer meets one of our two requirements, i.e. it does report
expenditure against (most) detailed classifications. However it
still reports actual against the totalS-year budget. and not the
"current" or "project-to-date" budget. Furthermore it is not
being provided on a regular basis.

We accept that it is not necessary to report the information
suggested on the invoice, per se, as stated in our initial
recommendation. However it should be required to be reported in
some manner, via a formal arrangement both to USAID and to the
Contracting Agency (PBDAC), on a regular basis.

-25-



3. Procedures need to be clarified for authorizing expenditure in
excess of detailed budgetary limits.

Discussion

Existing requirements for bud~etary control are limited. and
there is no ~eneral requirement not to exceed bud~eted amounts.

Only salaries and related annual increments require approval
in advance for expenditure which exceeds the (yearly) bud~ets.

If the contractor at any time has reason to believe that
total project costs will exceed the maximum payable. notice
shall be ~iven in writing with a revised estimate of total
costs.

Any line item of the approved budget itself, other than
salaries and overhead. may be modified by up to 15 percent;
modifications of more than 10 percent require the prior
approval of the contractin~ Agency and USAID.

Several cate~ories of expenditure currently have spending
significantly in excess of their "to-date" budget allocations,
yet there is no contractual obligation to constrain this
spending, or to seek approval from PBDAe or USAID. Examples are
Sunday pay, communications, reproduction costs, expendable
supplies. and editin~/translation/clericalservices.

Categories of expenditure have also been established for which
there are no explicit budget allocations, and which significantly
exceed the "miscellaneous other direct costs" budget. These
include equipment/machinery rental and meeting expenses.

Recommendations

We recommend that procedures be established for authorizing
expenditure when "to-date" detailed budgetary limits are exceeded.

For example. it might be required to stop all discretionary
spendinli; on a detailed cate~ory if the "to-date" budget were
exceeded by 20~ at the end of any reporting period. pending
written approval from USAID of a request to authorize further
spending. It would be in Chemonics' interest to avoid such
situations by limiting expenditure in the first place or by
anticipating excesses and obtaining approval in advance. A
penalty could be assessed for unauthorized excesses.

The USAID approval process should require a statement from
Chemonics about the impact of the excess on total project costs,
and the areas where compensating savings are expected, if any.

-26-



Auditee's Response

The Auditee a~p~eciates the ~ecommendations fo~ futu~e refe~ence

when autho~ized expenditu~es a~e reaching their limits.

Refe~ence: Handbook 11. Pa~e Bl-7. Item b. Budget Flexibility.

Audito~'s Comments

The Auditee's res~onse does not add~ess the issue raised in the
findings, namely that many detailed "to-date" budgets and even
some detailed five-year bud~ets are already bein~ exceeded. and
that cla~ification of ~rocedu~es is al~eady ~equi~ed. This is in
Chemonics' own interest, as questions have been raised rega~ding

the extent to which the Contracting Agency can dictate such
spending.

4. Requirements fo~ supporting documentation fo~ travel and R&R
should be formalized.

Discussion

There is no voucher o~ standa~d form used fo~ travel expenses. as
used in many cOffi?anies. to show relevant details and costs. to
ensu~e the provision of adequate information and to facilitate
the ~eview and ap~roval process.

There is a particula~ need for improvement in the R&R area. See
the discussion of R&R expenses in the Audit Findin~s accompanyin~

the statement of Contract Costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that requirements for supporting documentation for
all t~avel should be formalized to ensure that necessa~y receipts
are attached (especially ai~line ticket backing sheets) and that
relevant information is given in a clea~ly legible form, eg

Name
Dates of departure/retuI~

Dates of ent~y/exit from us
Carrie~ across the Atlantic

The~e should also be inde~endent confirmation with each
entitlement t~avel charge of the minimum cost concessionary fare,
given the dates of de~arture, the relevant destination if an
alternate or additional destination is used, and the period
involved. This may be a statement f~om a travel agent, or a
highlighted photocopy from the Airline Passenger Tariff book.

We recommend that a form be used for all travel. A declaration
on the form. to be signed. should confirm that the fa~es

rep~esent the minimum applicable fares to the claimant's best
knowledge.

-27-



Auditee's Response

With ~efe~ence to s~ecific ~ecommendations made by the auditor
the auditee would like to note that with the exce~tion of the one
R&R ai~ ticket ~eferenced under STATEMENT OF CONTRACT COSTS. Note
G. airline ticket backing sheets are available for all tickets
reimbursed. Furthermore, the backing sheet does provide the
"name, dates of dellarture/return, and carrier across the
Atlantic." Regarding "Dates of entry/exit from U. S.. " each time
a technical advisor travels to his Home of Record country, he is
required to submit a Home of Record Form that clearly details
entry and exit dates form his Home of Record country, plus the
Form also notes any interim exits and re-entries from his Home of
Record country.

Regarding "~inimum cost concessionary fares," as cited above
under STATEMENT OF CONTRACT COSTS. Note G. "APT Manuals" a.re
available at anyone of a number of different air agents
(including the Thomas Cook Agent located in the Barclays' Bank
Building). The auditee on a routine basis seeks written
verification of prevailing fare rates for all classes of travel
(concessionary fares included), and should an occasion arise to
question a specific requested air ticket reimbursement, the
auditee does verify ad hoc fares via the "APT" Manuals.

However, given the complexity of USAID travel regulations and the
concommitant need for adequate SUllporting documentation, the
auditee accepts the auditor's recommendation and will design and
institute a standard "travel form,"

References: APCP-Chemonics' financial records: the
APCP-Chemonics Home of Record Form: on-file written
verifications of air fares: "APT" Manuals.

Auditors' Comments

We note that the Auditee has accepted implementing the
recommendation.

See also our comments on the specific questioned costs in the
Statement of Contract Costs.

5. Reversing ent~ies should use the rate of exchange of the original
transaction so as to fully reverse the amounts originally billed.

Discussion

A number of adjusting entries have been made of Egyptian pound
expenditure to reverse out amounts previously billed to USAID, e~

for the reversal of legal fees. and benefits for an employee who
left early.

-28-



These adjustments, or the supporting calculations. have been made
using current exchange rates rather than the rates in effect at
the time of the original posting. Given the overall depreciation
of the Egyptian pound a~ainst the U.S. dollar. this results in
less being credited in dollars than was ori~inally debited. The
char~es are therefore not fully reversed.

Recommendation

We recommend that reversals should be posted to the U.S. books
using the rates of exchan~e at which the ori~inal transactions
were posted.

This mi~ht be implemented via a dual closing of the local books.
one for current period transactions translated at the current
bookkeeping rate, and one for adjustments. with dollar amounts
corresponding to the original billings.

Auditee's Response

The auditee appreciates and will follow the auditor's
recommendation. When reversing a transaction, we will use the
rate of exchange at which the original transaction was posted.

6. Limitations in segregation of duties. and the resulting need for
close supervision should be clearly recognized by management.

Discussion

Because of the limited number of personnel in the Cairo office of
Chemonics/APCP, there is limited segregation of duties. Close
supervision by mana~ement personnel is the primary compensating
control.

Recommendations

We recommend that close supervision be exercised of the following
functions where there is currently limited opportunity for
segregation of duties:

Accounting/disbursements/cash custody (for payroll and other
payments)

Ordering/receiving/payment

Equipment receipt/recording/custody

-29-



Auditee's Response

The auditee has established an overall Program Support management
system that does se~re~ate duties and provide close supervision.
The foundation documents upon which this system is established
are: (a) the Program Support Organizational Chart, (b) on-file
job descriptions for all Program Support staff, (c) on-file
Procedure and Policy Memorandums, and (d) on-file Program Support
Memorandums. In addition. the auditee maintain's an APCP Project
Inventory Control System (PICS) that is used both in Cairo and on
a world-wide basis by all Chemonics projects. As the auditor
noted. because of the limited number of personnel available
(especially in the Finance Section), there is a high degree of
concentration of duties. The auditee is fully aware of this
situation and has, accordingly, allocated duties in such a manner
as to optimize the use of "checks and balances" with its limited
personnel resources.

References: Pro~ram Support organizational Chart: Program
Support job descriptions: Policy & Procedure Memorandums: Program
Support Memorandums: and the APCP "PICS" records.

7. Improvements can be made in a number of other areas.

Discussion

1. No physical check of the equipment inventory has ever been
taken.

2. Invoices are not cancAlled after being used, which creates
the risk of duplicat~ payments.

3. There is no upper limit on the size of a check a single
signatory can sign.

Recommendations

We recommend that:

1. physical checks of equipment should be taken periodically, at
least once a year;

2. invoices should be cancelled after being paid, eg with a
'Paid' stamp; and

3. two si~natures should be required on large checks (limit to
be decided by management).

-30-



Auditee's Response

1. The auditee differs with this assum~tion, as the following
project Inventory Control (PIC) report ~rint-out demonstrates
that Chemonics does in fact track inventory. The PIC is
maintained in the home office with input from the field
office. Once a year the auditee will do a physical inventory
check of nonexpendable commodities which are included in the
project Inventory Control re?ort that is ~eriodically

submitted to USAID.

Reference: Project Inventory Control report.

2. Two "PAID" stamps have been procured and all a?propriate
vouchers are now bein~ stamped after havin~ been paid.

3. This is an in-house Chemonics management issue.

Auditors' Comments

1. The Auditee's response documents the existence of an
equipment inventory, which we have never questioned. Our
observation stands. however. that there have been no physical
checks taken against it. Equi?ment may have ~one missing
without detection.

3. The meaning of this res?onse is unclear.

-31-



'. ":'" "'~': ".

:...:; - ..

Price U'alerhol/'oe 8
January 30, 1991

Regional Inspector General
United states Agency for
International Development

Mission to Egypt
RIG/A/C Office
Cairo. Egypt

Report on Compliance with Agreement Terms
And Applicable Laws And Regulations

Report of Independent Accountants

We were engaged to audit the statement of Contract Costs paid for the
USAID/Egypt-funded contract between Chemonics International
Consulting Division and the Principal Bank for Development and
Agricultural Credit for the Agricultural Production and Credit
Project. for the period from July 12. 1988 to April 30. 1990 and have
issued our report thereon dated January 30. 1991. in which we
disclaimed an opinion due to limitations to the scope of our work.

Compliance with laws. regulations and contracts applicable to the
Agricultural Production and Credit Project contract is the
responsibility of Chemonics International Consulting Division
management. As part of obtainin~ reasonable assurance about whether
the statement of Contract Costs is free of material misstatement. we
performed tests of Chemonics International Consulting Division's
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations and
contracts. However, our objective was not to provide an opinion on
overall compliance with such provisions.

Our testing of transactions and records disclosed instances of
noncompliance with those laws and regulations and the contract. All
instances of noncompliance that we found are identified in the
"Report on Compliance - Audit Findings" section of this report.

The results of our tests indicate that, with respect to the items
tested. Chemonics International consulting Division complied. in all
material respects. with the provisions referred to in the second
paragraph of this report. With respect to items not tested. nothing
came to our attention that caused us to believe that Chemonics
International conSUlting Division had not complied. in all material
respects, with those provisions.

This report is intended for the information of the audit committee.
management. and others within the organization. and the United States
Agency for International Development. The restriction is not
intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter
of public record.

-32-



AUDIT OF
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING DIVISION
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION AND CREDIT PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER 263-0202-02
REPORT ON COMPLIANCE

AUDIT FINDINGS

The following instances of noncompliance with laws and regulations
and the contract came to our attention during our audit:

1. Taxes and social security deductions are not being withheld in
several cases.

Discussion

E~yptian laws require the withholding of taxes and social
security deductions from local suppliers and employees. ~e noted
that taxes are not being withheld from payments to E~yptian

suppliers. nor from payments to individuals (including local
short-term professionals) for services rendered. Also. taxes and
social security deductions are not being withheld on overtime
~ayments to local staff.

Recommendation

,ve recommend compliance with legal requirements for making
deductions for tax and social security.

Auditee's Response

The Debit Credit Taxation Law was enacted by the GOE in the early
1960's. Compliance with this law for any organization represents
an incredible administrative burden. For every procurement of LE
10 or more from the local market, the purchaser must withhold a
variable percentage of the purchase price (ranging from 1~ to 10%
dependent on the size and nature of the purchase), then on a
quarterly basis submit the withheld amount to the GOE Taxation
Authority in report form. The report must list the date and
nature of the transaction; the full purchase price and the
withheld amount: and the vendor's name, address, tax registration
number. The auditee would appreciate it if the USAID Mission
would issue a Contractor's Notice that would clearly explain all
compliance steps. Should the Mission require full compliance,
additional finance and administrative staff will be required to
process the paperwork.

~ith regard to withholdin~ salary tax and social insurance from
the salary of local short-term professionals. the auditee has
researched both issues with its legal counsel. Previously. the
auditee had operated on the principle that the declaration of
income/salary-related taxes for short-term professionals was the
responsibility of the professional who acted as a vendor of
services. Based on the advice of its lawyer. the auditee will
be~in withholding salary tax from the salary payments of
short-tenm professionals effective January 1. 1991 so as to

-33-



better ensure full, unquestioned compliance with GOE tax law.
However. the auditee's legal counsel advises that the withholding
of social insurance from the salary of short-term professionals
is not required under GOE law for short-term professionals.
Because it is not required by GOE law. and owing to the
complexity of trying to process social insurance payments over a
network of diverse short-term professional social insurance
enrollment schemes, the auditee will continue to leave the
question of social insurance payment compliance with the
individual short-term professional.

With regard to long-term local employees. based on the advice of
its legal counsel, the auditee will comply with the auditor's
recommendation and effective January 1. 1991 will begin deducting
both salary tax and social insurance from overtime payments.

References: Legal counsel advice in the form of an exchan~e of
letters concerning the questioned items.

2. The Chief of Party was replaced without the contractual
reguirements for this action being complied with. includin~ a
submission at least 90 days in advance.

Discussion

The contract requires that, prior to removing or replacing the
Chief of Party, the Contractor shall obtain the approval of the
contracting Agency ninety (90) days in advance and shall submit
justification (including proposed substitutions) in sufficient
detail to permit evaluation of the impact on the Contracting
Agency and USAID.

This requirement was not complied with.

Recommendation

We recommend that key personnel not be changed without advance
approval as stipulated by the contract.

Auditee's Response

The auditee agrees that it failed to comply with the exact ter~ms

of its contract in this regard. However. the auditee would also
like the record to note that relevant management personnel at
both the PSOAe and USAIO were consulted in advance of the
auditee's intent to remove the former Chief of Party and neither
agency raised any objection. After the removal of the Chief of
Party, candidates were offered for review. and subsequently, a
new Chief of Party was approved and fielded.

-34-



3. An expatriate position was added to the project without required
formal approvals.

Discussion

The contract requires that salaries listed in the final accepted
cost proposal shall not be exceeded without prior approval in
writing by the Contractin~ A~ency (PBDAC) and USAID.

An expatriate commodity and tradin~ specialist was added to the
project in September 1989. without this written approval.

Recommendation

We recommend that mana~ement should obtain formal written
approval both from the Contracting Agency (PBDAe) and USAID for
any changes in the numbers of employees or their salary levels
which cause the amounts listed in the "Final Budr;et" to be
exceeded.

Auditee's Response

As stated in the auditee's response to the auditor's findings
Items 1-5. inclusive. Statement of Contract Costs. the auditee
contends that the salaries listed in the final accepted contract
budget were not exceeded.

As noted earlier. the auditee has instituted a revision to the
approval procedure Whereby now. in addition to the contracting
agency's approval. the contractor seeks USAID concurrance for all
short- and long-term assignments through a Memorandum of
Understandin~ authorizing the position and a request memorandum
authorizing a particular person for the position.

References:

Contract Bud~et. Annex F.

Chemonics Home Office Egypt APCP Budget Monitor (See Internal
Control # 2).

Auditor's Comments

The issues addressed above are the same as those in the findings
about salary costs incurred in excess of budget. (The cost of
this position is not included in those findings.)

There is another aspect to this issue, namely that all long-term
expatriate positions were explicity identified and agreed durin~

contract negotiations. as documented in the Contract, the Aide
Memoires attached to the Contract, and in the detailed Final
Budget. To change this without formal approvals was
inappropriate in our view.

-35-



APPENDIX I

Report Distribution

No. of copies

Mission Director, USAID/Egypt

Assistant Administrator, Bureau for
Europe and Near East (ENE)

Office of Egypt (ENE/MENA/E)

Audit Liaison Office (ENE/DP)

Bureau for Management Services
Office of Procurement (MS/OP/OS)

Assistant to the Administrator
for Management Services (AA/MS)

Office of the General Counsel (GC)

Bureau for Food For Peace and Voluntary Assistance
Office of Program, Policy and Management (FVA/PPM)

Assistant Administrator, Bureau
for External Affairs (AA/XA)

Office of Legislative Affairs (LEG)

Assistant to the Administrator for Personnel
and Financial Management (AA/PFM)

Financial Policy and systems Division (PFM/FM/FPS)

Office of Press Relations (XA/PR)

Center for Development Information
and Evaluation (PPC/CDIE)

Inspector General

Assistant Inspector General

Deputy Assistant Inspector General

Office of Programs, Plans and oversight (IG/A/PPO)

Office of Legal Counsel (IG/LC)

Office of Resource Management (IG/RM)

Regional Inspector General for
Investigations (RIG/I/C)

Office of Programs and Systems Audits (IG/A/PSA)

Office of Financial Audits (IG/A/FA)

Other RIG/A field offices

10

2

2

1

1

2

1

2

2

1

1

2

1

3

1

1

1

2

1

5

1

1

1


